USA 45.8 22.9  70.1 35.0  8.8 4.4  22.6 11.3

Total 44.2 22.1  48.0 24.0  34.4 17.2  26.6 13.3

Note: Simple average. Ref is the baseline level and ‘High Sim’ is the scenario values.

Source: Authors’ calculations based on Fontagné et al. (2011).

CEPII Working Paper Modelling World Trade Patterns at the 2035 Horizon

32

3. IMPLEMENTING THE SCENARIOS IN MAGE

We start by considering the impact of alternative assumptions regarding the variables of interest,

shocked one at a time. We then consider the combination of differentiated shocks in the two scenarios.

3.1. Demography and migration

The demographic scenarios were defined as reference fertility for high income countries, and low

fertility for other countries in the low scenario, versus reference fertility in high-income countries and

high fertility in other countries in the high scenario.

The shock is quite symmetrical across the high and low scenarios, as shown in Table 9. Note that there

are five EU member countries not classified by the World Bank as high income economies – Bulgaria,

Lithuania, Latvia, Poland and Romania.

Table 9 – Differentiated population scenarios, 2035 (million people)

Ref low high

United States of America 373 +0.0% +0.0%

Japan 117 +0.0% +0.0%

European Union 513 -0.9% +0.9%

Brazil 223 -7.8% +8.1%

Russian Federation 134 -6.9% +7.0%

India 1580 -7.5% +7.7%

China 1382 -6.8% +6.9%

Latin America 452 -7.6% +7.8%

Middle east and North Africa 544 -6.6% +6.6%

Sub-Saharan Africa 1320 -6.4% +6.4%

Rest of Asia 1238 -7.2% +7.3%

Rest of the World 193 -3.8% +3.9%

Total world 8068 -6.1% +6.2%

Source: MaGE, authors’ calculation.

The next step for demography is to introduce migration (beyond the conservative migration flows

included in the UN’s demographic projections). In the low scenario, migration shows no change

compared to our baseline projection. Thus, here we discuss only the high scenario. We assume annual

migration outflow of 1,200,000 people from SSA to the EU, migration of 800,000 from the MENA

countries to the EU, and 1,200,000 people to the US from Latin America every year. Age, sex and

education levels are the same for both destination and origin countries, but mortality and activity rates